Approved Valuer conflrmed that it was pure gold. Furtlrer, he informed

that the said recovered bar net weighing 932.030 Grarns derived from

semisolid paste substance consisted of Gold. The gold bar weighing

932.030 grams have purity 999.0/ 24kl and M)rket Value at

Rs.59,83,633/- (Rupees Fifty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Six

Hundred and Thirty-Three only) and tariff value at Rs.49,96,809/-

(Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Six Thousand Eigtrt Hundred and

Nine only). The value of the gold bar has been calcu ated as per the

Notification No. L2/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated t5.02.2-024 (gold) and

Notification No.

[...]

Items

Net
Weight
in Gram

Purity Market
Value (Rs.)

Tariff Value
(Rs.)

Gold bar
(derived

semisolid
paste

su bstance)

1 932.030 59,83,633/- 49,96,809/-

3. The said one gold bar weighing 932.030 grams has purity

999.0/24kt and Market Value at Rs.59,83,633/- (Rupees Fifty-Nine

Lakhs Eighty-Three Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty-Three only) and

tariff value at Rs.49,96,809/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Six

Thousand Eight Hundred and Nine only). The said gold recovered from

the passenger was attempted to be smuggled inside India with intent

to evade payment of Customs duty and was a clear violation of the

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962. Thus, having a reasonable belief

that the said gold total weighing 932.030 Grams was attempted to be

[...]

burden of proving that the 01-gold bar (derived from

semisolid paste substance), weighing 932.030 grams

have purity 999.0/24kt and Market Value at

Rs.59,83,633/- (Rupees Fifty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-Three

Thousand Six Hundred and Thifty-Three only) and tariff

value at Rs.49,96,809/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Lakhs Ninety-

Six Thousand Eight Hundred and Nine only) hidden in the

underwear and waistband ofjeans worn by the passenger

without declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled

goods, is upon the passenger and Noticee, Shri

Mustakim Mustak Bandukiya.

9. Now, therefore, Shri Mustakim Mustak Bandukiya, resident